

No. 15-290

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWKES CO., INC., et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**RESPONSE IN PART SUPPORTING THE
PETITION AND SEEKING CONSOLIDATION
WITH *KENT RECYCLING* (14-493)**

MARK MILLER

Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail
Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens,
Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

M. REED HOPPER

Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE A THREE-WAY CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS ABOUT THE JUDICIAL REVIEWABILITY OF BINDING JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATIONS ...	2
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE DECISIONS OF THE FIFTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW IN BOTH <i>HAWKES</i> AND <i>KENT</i> <i>RECYCLING</i> AND CONSOLIDATE THE CASES FOR BRIEFING AND ORAL ARGUMENT	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4, 6
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	8
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 6
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	7-8
<i>Kent Recycling Services, LLC (a/k/a Belle Company) v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 6, 9-11
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3
<i>Sackett v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1, 3-6, 8
Federal Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i>	8, 11
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Federal Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 331.10	11
33 C.F.R. § 331.12	11
